Tariff Notice No. 1983/130-Applications for Exclusion from Determination

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for exclusion of goods as follows from current determinations of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff Item therefor:

						T
Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part
				Normal	Pref.	II Ref.
H.O.	22213	59.16.001	Polyester spindle tape with polyurethane coating for driving of spindles on textile spinning machines NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of	45*	Aul 20* Can 25* DC 25*	••
			duty prescribed under Tariff Item 59.16.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, reference 99		Pac Free	
H.O.	22392	82.05.011	Reduce shark of any diameter, including blacksmith type 13 mm (33/64")-32 mm (1¼"), used for drilling holes NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 82.05.019, or at the rates of duty	35*	Aul Free Can 25* DC 25* Pac Free	••
H.O.	2327	82.05.011	prescribed under Part II of Tariff, reference 99 Router bits with cutting or working face of high speed steel or of tung- sten carbide excluding the following types: 05-601, 05-605, 05-607, 05- 608, 05-609, 05-613, 05-614, 05-616, 05-617, 05-620, 05-622, 05-623, 05-624, 05-625, 05-706, 05-707, 05-708, 05-709, 05-710, 05-712, 05-	35*	Aul Free Can 25* DC 25* Pac Free	••
Н.О.	64944	84.45.001	721, 05-722, 05-723, 05-724, and 05-725 NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 82.05.019, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, reference 99 Foley saw and chain grinders, grinders and sharpening hand, chain and	40*	Aul 15*	
			circular saw blades, mowers, and other tools NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 84.45.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, reference 10		Can 25* DC 25* Pac Free	
H.O.	22428	90.23.001	Tel-tru pt 50 thermometers range $10/110^{\circ}$ C 127 mm (55") Stem 25.4 mm (1")-38.1 mm (1½") perspex dial face, to be used for checking temperatures of ingredients on food production lines NOTE: If approved, the goods will be subject to the rates of duty pre- scribed under Tariff Item 90.23.009 or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, reference 99	45*	Aul 20* Can 25* DC 25* Pac Free	••
Н.О.	64972	90.28.001	Cyclocontrol transmitters for the automatic control of electricity loads, comprising control and transmitting modules thyristors, programme and test facilities on a custom built module NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 90.28.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, reference 99	45*	Aul 25* Can 25* DC 25* Pac Free	••• •
				*or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct		

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

H.O.--Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 11 August 1983. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item, and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;

c) Present and potential output; and

(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of July 1983.

P. J. MCKONE, Comptroller of Customs.

Australia-New Zealand Closer Economic Relations Trade Agreement—Application for the Approval of Goods as Determined Imported Materials—Notice 1983/3

NOTICE is hereby given that application has been made to New Zealand for the approval of the goods, described in the Schedule hereto, as determined imported materials in accordance with New Zealand legislation relating to the rules governing the origin of goods "wholly manufactured".

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to New Zealand determining these materials should do so in writing on or before 4 August 1983. Submissions should include a reference to the application number, tariff item, and description of the goods concerned, be addressed to the Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington, for the attention of the Director, Trade Division, and be supported by information as to the quality, range, supply, etc., of the goods or suitable alternative goods produced in New Zealand.

SCHEDULE

Aluminium Oxide Grain

Emery Backing Cloth (Silicon Carbide)

Goods

Tariff Item 28.20.001 59.12.029

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of July 1983.

P. J. McKONE, Comptroller of Customs.

2

Ð

Application No.

3.1 3.2